T OCT 17 295
(j/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc. o

TRANSMITTAL September 28, 2001

G-R #386493

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consuliants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0329

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 340 Highland Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Piedmont, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
i September 24, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of August 20, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to Octeber 12, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. fipan Sgery; Alamneda County Health Carg Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
‘Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Frank Hoffman, Hoffman Investment Co., 1760 Willow Road, Hillshorough, CA 94010
Mir Ghafari & Fred Manoucheri, Texaco Service Station, 340 Highland, Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611
Mr. Jeff Orwig, Texaco Service Station, 340 Highland, Ave, Piedmont, CA 94611
Ms. Anne Payne, Chevron Products Law, P.O. Box 6004, Room V-1156, San Ramon, CA 94583 (w/lo attachmenis)
Mr. Gregg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95676

Enclosures

trans/9-0329-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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" (j/‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

September 24, 2001
G-R Job #386493

RE: Third Quarter Event of August 20, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static waler level data, groundwalter elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The ficld data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

\_/%MLQM;' R_/m
— Fo -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

PE. No.C55734 .

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite 4 + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7565
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

343,39

0-0329 x1s/#386493

08/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91
01/08/92
04/10/92
07/14/92
10/05/92
01/06/93
03/29/93
07/02/93
10/11/93
01/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07125195
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07708196
10/03/96
01723197
02/14/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98

2.88
2.80
375
2.55
352
4.15
2.96
2.83
438
3.94
2.0%
2.09
2.76
482
249
247
2.87
2.55
2.06
2.14
2.51
222
1.92
2.05
2.29
1.90
1.97
2.27
1.98
230
1.68

91.31.

91.39
90.44
91.64
90.67
90.04
91.23
91.36
§5.81
90.25
92.10
92.10
91.43
89.37
91.70
91.72
91.32
91.64
92.13
92.05
91.68
91.97
02.27
92.14
91.90
341.49
341.42
341.12
341.41
341.09
gl

34,000
2,100
6,800
9,600
7,100
2,400
6,600
9,000
5,500
5,500
19,000
8,000
42,600
12,000
40,000
8.800
8,600
15,000
56,000
11,000
13,000
9,500
<10,000
<20,000
<25,000
20,000
<50,000
<50,000
18,000
10,000

580
500
490
810
320
190
550
680
250
190
670
1,100
940
770
820
870
450
880
2,500
1,000
1,000
1,300
1,300
1,200
1,200
1,100

1,100

1,300

1,400
860

2
43
23
2.0
33
330
17
32
40
41
34
20
33
28
81
48
130
34
<20
<50
<100
<200
<250
<200

<500
<500
<50
10

170
420
30
550
200
83
340
580
130
41
180
420
140
220
190
140
180
270
730
540
160
380
<100
<200
<250
460

<500
<500

300 ,

140

270
180
86

270

22
170
690

82

54
370
500

87

74
110

95
120
140
360
160
170

87

<100
<200
<250
<200

<500
<500
95

64,000

74,000

110,000
140,000
110,000
150,000’
160,000
210,000
160,000
70,000

As of 08/20/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0320
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

c-2 04/15/98 1.20 342,19 <10,000 1,400 <100 510 <100 46,000

(cont) 07/09/98 147 341.92 33,000 1,700 <50 650 <50 120,000
10/02/98 2.13 341.26 11,000 920 1 130 76 100,000
01718799 1.34 341.55 <25,000 1,770 <250 <250 <250 48,400/78 300"
04/19/99 1.17 342.22 9,900 1,110 26.6 455 82 33.300
09/28/99 2.81 340,58 11,500 1,100 <50 93.9 53.1 26,200
10/27/99 2.98 340.41 9,440 711 <20 74.9 42.4 17.500
01/17/00 2.35 341.04 12,200 813 <50 133 <50 21,200
04/11/00 1.31 342,08 210° 26 <0.50 3.7 1.1 580
07112100 1.79 341.60 18,100° 1.350 480 800 1,240 19,200
10/07/00 1.70 341.69 8,860° 1,070 <20.0 406 90.5 20,000
01/05/01 1.57 341.82 14,000* 2,000 55 560 120 17,000
04/05/01 1.37 342.02 4,900° 330 38 120 32 1,200
08/20/01 252 340.87 7,300 1,100 42 290 55 7,200

C-3

97.65 08/07/89 429 93.36 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <30 -
11/15/89 5.17 92.48 <500 <0.5 2.8 <05 L1 -
02/01/91 6.38 91.27 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/16/91 372 93.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 8.20 89.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/92 6.68 90.97 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
04/10/92 4.50 93.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/92 6.21 9].44 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
10/05/92 9.31 88.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 3.41 94.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 0.50 97.15 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 038 -
07/02/93 2.59 95.06 <50 4.0 3.0 <0.5 3.0 -
10/11/93 4.90 92.75 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 —
01/10/94 439 93.26 <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 0.8 -
04/06/94 2.68 94.97 <50 <0.5 1.0 0.7 45 -

2 As of 08/20/01

9-0329.xIs/4#386493




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329

340 Highland Avenue

Piedmont, California

C-3
{cont})

347.08

347.20

9-0329.x1s/#386493

07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07/25/95
10/05/95
01/02/96
04/11/96
07/08/96
10/03/96
01/23/97
04/08/97
07/09/97
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
05/13/98°
07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99
07/19/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01

2.10
1.23
0.60
0.60
1.65
3.63
312
0.82
1.50
248
0.21
0.75
1.47
204
FLOODED
FLOODED
0.47
0.98
0.77
0.53
0.81
1.47
0.94
0.30
0.42
1.01
1.38
0.35
0.80

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50
<50
<50

2.2 4.1
<0.5 0.8
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <05
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<15 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<Q.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <05
<0.5 <0.5
<(.5 <0.5
<0.5 <05
<0.5 <0.5
<D.50 <0.50

<0.500 <0,500
<0.500 <0.500
<0.50 <0.50
<0.50 <(0.50
<0.50 <0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

28
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<(.5
<l.5
<1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<050
<0.500
<0.500
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
32
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
40
<2.5

<2.5
<25
<2,0
<5.0
<5.0
<25
<2.5
<2.5
«2.50
<2.50
<25
<2.5
<2.5

As of 0B/20/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

c4

95.60 08/07/89  DRY - _ - - B 3 B
11/15/89 495 50,65 1300 2.9 310 05 29 -
02/01/91 478 90.82 72 <0.5 9.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/16/91 4.83 90.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/16/91 4.23 91.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/08/92 4.8 90.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/10/92 426 91.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/92 4.28 91.32 <50 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/05/92 4.29 91.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/06/93 4.29 91.31 <50 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/93 4.30 91.30 <50 0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
07/02/93 4.22 91.38 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/93 430 91.30 <50 0.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/10/94 444 91.16 <50 0.7 3.0 <0.5 1.0 -
04/06/94 4.24 91.36 130 22 5.4 3.3 24 -~
07/06/94 4.24 91.36 99 5.9 7.5 2.0 12 -
11/11/94 4.21 91.39 <50 <0.5 9.5 <0.5 <0.5 ~
01/06/95 442 01.18 <50 0.7 1.0 0.5 1.1 -
04/13/95 4.24 91.36 67 0.54 7.2 <0.5 1.1 -
07/25/95 4.24 91.36 390 <2.0 150 <2.0 <2.0 -
10/05/95 438 91.22 130 <0.5 66 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/02/96 4.26 91.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34
04/11/96 4.39 91.21 <50 <0.5 0.93 <0.5 <0.5 56
07/08/96 428 91.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 21
10/03/96 422 91.38 80 <0.5 31 <0.5 <0.5 9.9

344.94 01/23/97 4.39 340.55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
04/08/97 425 340,69 87 <0.5 3.6 <0.5 1.7 7.0
07/09197 421 340.73 93 <0.5 32 <0.5 <0.5 26
10/08/97 4.34 340.60 <50 <0.5 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 12
01/22/98 4.26 340.68 <50 <0.5 43 <05 <0.5 10
04/15/98 1.01 343.93 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -

9.0329,xIs/4386493 4 As of 08/20/01




Groundwater Monitering ata and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-4
(cont)

9-0329.x1s/#386493

07/09/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/19/99

07/19/99"
09/28/99
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00
10/07/00
01/05/01
04/05/01
08/20/01

11/25/96
01/23197
04/08/97
07/09/%7
10/08/97
01/22/98
04/15/98
07/05/98
10/02/98
01/18/99
04/15/99
07/19/93
10/27/99
01/17/00
04/11/00
07/12/00

4.25
4.35
4.21
2.31
1.53
4.70
1.26
4.22
421
421
423
422
4,23
4,27

330
1.45
2.32
2.30
3.00
1.00
325
0.20
232
2.13
2.07
242
2.37
2.50
218
2.08

340.69
340.59
340.73
342.63
343.41
340.24
343.68
340.72
340.73
340.73
340.71
340.72
340.71
340.67

343.69
342.82
342.34
342,14
344.14
341.89
344.94
342.82
343.01
343,07
42,72
342.77
342.64
342.96
343.06

<50 0.5
<50 <0.5
10,000 1,160
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50.0 <0.500
<50 <0,50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5

SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25

As of 08/20/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

C-5 10/07/00 238 342.76 - - - - - -
{cont) 01/05/01 2.13 343.01 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/05/01 1.80 34334 - - - . - -
08/20/01 2,08 343.06 - - - - - -
C-6 11/25/96 2,13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
338.61 01/23/97 FLOODED - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 FLOQDED -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
07/09/97 2.77 335.84 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/08/97 1.44 33717 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/22/98 1.54 337,07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/15/98 1.30 337.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/98 FLOODED - <50 <05 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <2.5
10/02/98 2.80 335.81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <25
01/18/99 1,29 337.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0
04/19/99 1.31 337.30 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
. 0U19/99 1.56 337.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10727799 1.45 337.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/17/00 1.65 336.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/00 1.56 337.05 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
07/12/00 1.0 337.60 <50.0 <{.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <0500 <2.50
10/07/00 1.19 337.42 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
01/05/01 0.87 337.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/05/01 032 338.29 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
08/20/01 . - <50 <.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

9.0329.x1s/#386493 As of D&/20/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

Backfill Well: A
08/07/39
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91

NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED

Backfill Well: B
08/07/89
11/15/89
02/01/91
04/16/91
10/16/91

NOT MOMNITORED/SAMPLED

Trip Blank

TB-LB 01/06/93
03/29/93
07/02/93
10/11/93
(1/10/94
04/06/94
07/06/94
11/11/94
01/06/95
04/13/95
07/25/95
10/05/95
01/02/96

9-N329.x1s/#386493

210
2.04
3.05
20
4.15

4.12
5.03
4,00
6.24

1,000
3,700
36,000
3,000

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

50
98
1,100
370

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<(.5

6.0
2.1
750
6.0

«0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

50
43
130
86

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

6,100

750

<0.5

1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5

As of 08/20/0%




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
34() Highland Avenue
Piedmont, Califormia

TB-LB 04/11/96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

(cont) 07/08/96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <25
10/03/96 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/23/97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/08/97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
07/09/97 - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/08/97 - - <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
01/22/98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
07/09/98 - .- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25
10/02/98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
01/18/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
04/19/99 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/19/99 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/27/99 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
01/17/00 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
0411/00 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 «2.5
07/12/00 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
10/07/00 - -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
01/05/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
04/05/01 - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <2.5
08/20/01 - -- <50 <N, 50 <,50 <0,50 <050 «2.5

9-0320.x1s/4#386493 8 As of 08/20/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0329
340 Highland Avenue
Piedmont, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 11, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X =Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*

TOC elevations are relative to msl.

MTBE confirmation run,

TOC elevation adjusted due to broken top of casing.

Anomalous results: Results for this sample are likely the result of a mislabeling of sample containers; results most closely resemble those of well C-2.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Unable to determine DTW due to flooding

9.0329 xIs/#386493 9

As of 08720401



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. '

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior (o sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl- chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and elecuical conductivity are measured a minimom of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. '

Groundwaler samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
wransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
Jaboratories, are nsed when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation af ahy), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies e?ch sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM 1o McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

NACalifornisVorms\che vion-SOP. 1 000




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ C hevron SN
Facility #. q-0374 Job#: 3 193
Address: 340 H3°\\’1 land Ave. Date: 3 \. 20 \_Ol
City: Piedmont , C A . Sampler: FRrAVY T
- 1t
Well \D C ;L Well Condition: O e
AN
Well Diameter _in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
\\ al 'Jr Thickness: O {feet] _(product/water): = n
Total Depth - . Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) € =150 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water 9~- 53- ft. i ) )
0\5 } X VF & l I = & + {ﬂo X 3 {case volumei.= Estimated Purge anum_e: - 90
Purge {Disposable Bailer) Sampling
~ Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposble Baile‘l)
' Stack ' Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting. Time: b 3¢ Weather Conditions: Sy
Sampling Time: -5 Water Color: CJ’—DMD'\’! ladery ﬂﬁﬂr
Pu_rging Flow Rate: it apm. Sediment Description: CILTY
Did well de-water? oo If yes; Time: Volume: tgall
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
(gal. pmhogiem Y4 OD <F (mg/L} {mV) .. (ppm)
(ot 4\ g .64 DAy ' 2.3 ppm
A 3.0 L2 212 —=20-4 .
L.uP s.0 fo. 2 204 1ol
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE *+ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
c- I 73 L VOAVIAL Y HCL .| seauoa TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

9/97-Taldat.trn




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEEY

Client/ C hevyon Qb
Facility % q-0324 Job#: 3 193
Address: 340 H"G\\’\\Gr\d Ave. Date: 31 20!0\
City: Pledmont , CH. Sampler: Fravle T.
C — 3 (N
Well ID Well Condition: o<
-z.ll .
Well Diameter _in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: < tfeet] {productfwater): _IGellong}
Total Depth ‘ ‘3 . o 3 i Velume "=017 3" = (.38 4" = 0.66
?o Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water d fH, -

La 2 3 X VF .‘ Z =&_ﬂ X 3 (case volume.l‘== Estimeted Purge Volume: Q 2-3 {oal 1. ) ,

Furge CDisposabIe Bailer) ) Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposable Baiie_r)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: 5:57 Westher Conditions: S LAY
Sampling Time: Gt Water Color: CLOUADY | LT Onley Odor:__120
Purging Flow Rate: A apm, sediment Description: S teNTLY  S0LTY
Did well de-water?  ed 4 If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ‘Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
) (gal) pmhogcm g 1D *E {mg/L) (mV) . {ppm)
(.00 5.0 .18 FIOP 4, PP
’ Q'QD'S L{‘D 1.2¢ 23? ]f,
&0l 73] .k 218 4.
— LABORATORY INFORMAT IoON
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -+ LABORATORY ANALYSES
- Ay VOAVIAL Y HCL " | SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:

§797-Oeldat.rm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ C hev rom by
Facility 22 1~ 024 ob#t S 0493
Address: 340 H"G\\’\\ani Ave. Date: 3\‘20[ o1
City: Piedmont , C A. Sampler: FeAe T,
Well 1D cC— " Well Condition: ple
1 ‘

Well Diameter Z in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

a.7 Thickness: O (et (productiwster: "S> (Gallons)
Total Depth : l _ft Volume 2% o 0,17 3" = (.38 4" = 0.66

Y * = 1.50 " o

Depth to Water 4.27 & Facior V) ¢ 12 =380 I

5-,‘*‘-( X VF A 2 = .ﬁﬁ.?: X 3 [case volurnevl-- Estimated Furge Volum: Q'T’ 1aal.)

Purge CDisposabIe Bailer)' Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: CDisposable Baile;)
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: o' g Weather Conditions: S Y -
Sampliﬁg Time: 1.5 Water Color: ggmni{iﬁnlﬁl. Odor:_ -H“ES-
Furging Fiow Rate: P2 qpm. Sediment Description: ___J_L_:gun:f_.s.l_lil‘_———
Did well de-water? MNP If yes; Time: Volume:
Time Volume Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
?gal) pmhos/cem Yt B0 _}F 3 (mg/L) (mV) . (ppm)
_&_L__- _L.0 1. \‘1 2712 129
L2y 3o iy, 2061 0.l
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#] - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE ’ LABORATORY ANALYSES
c- Y 3y VOAVIAL Y HCL ' | SEQUOIA TPHIGI/btex/mtbe
w .".
COMMENTS: Qrow € gcpVenry

B/97-flsldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

clenyy GO 6 Y

Facility2t__ 1~ 0224 Job#:  S8©” 3

Address: 230 Highland fve. Date: 3 \_Qb!m

city: Piedmont , CH. Sampler: Frave T.
Well 1D c-5 Well Condition: ol

Well Diameter
Total Depth

Depth to Water

Purge
Equipment:

»\A

W
" .

1:98 =
.08 w

E!ﬁ X VF

Disposable Bailer -
‘Bailer

Stack

Suction

Grundfos

Other:

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: [feet] _(product/water): (Gellong)
Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.98 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) € = 1.50 12* = 5.80

.. . X 3 icese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: lgajil‘ -
Sampling
Equipment: Disposable Bailer

Bailer

A Pressure Bailer

Greb Sample

Other: _

Starting Time:
Sampliﬁg Time:
Purging Flow Rate:

apm,

S
Water Color: y Odor: .

Sediment Description /
If yes; Time: Volume: /

Weather Conditions:

Did well de-water? tgall
Time Volume pH Conduciivity Temperature D.O. ORFP . Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm <F {mg/L) {mV) . (ppm)
7 7 vl
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#1- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES "’
c- VoV 1 AL Y HCL /1 seauoia TPH(G)/bpék/mtbe
W T ’
COMMENTS: MOMIT O onLY

3/9-NeldsLim




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ C hevyon AN
Facility #. q- 03¢ Job#: 3 193
Address: 340 Hio\\’i\cr\ét Ave. Date: %'\‘9-0! o]
City: Piedmont , CH. Sampler: Feavle T.
Well ID C—6G Well Condition: O
7"
Well Diameter in, Hydrocarbon Amount Beiled
2.0 3 Thickness: © {feet} (product/water): ©- 1Gzliong)
Total Depth 11 it Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water - _h. N i )
l l . .03 X VF a \ ! -,Qﬁ X 3 [case volurne‘).= Estimated Purge Volume: S !08 {gal .'l' )
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
~ Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
' Stack Bailer
Suction ‘ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: 5:32 Weather Conditions: Suwy
Sampling Time: _5:50 Water Color: _C Lpuapy | G, Odor:__ Wb
Purging Flow Rate: pald qom, Sediment Description: _SweTY
Did well de-water? o If yes; Time: . — — Volume: _{oat
Time Valume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP . Alkalinity
, (gal. prahos/cm «F (mg/L) (mV) .. {ppm)
S35 aq TP Lud PP
S _Sty4d .o 1.27 2 by le8-€
5.4 2.5 .19 2712 £1.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE * LABORATORY ANALYSES ™
C- 42 2y VOAVIAL ¥ HCL 7| sSEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe

commenTs: _ TLORTES © ¢ ETTHM . wepLL  Actimatre  To Tt -
AT”&S o -_* WHELL. . a2l sl 2 - (3 b\ § TPC. _ o
FLoooEp ToTp THL WELL hoX o S RS Bl

o

9/97-Neldst.frm
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» 404 N. Wiget Lane
@ SeqUOIa = ) . ‘Walnut C{;;_E)%Ass?gggg
. U i FAX (925) 088-9673

w Analytlcal

www . sequoialabs.com

Eeskb ) AT RAIITIOAS

5 September, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W108427

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 23-Aug-01 16:15. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Cetificate #1271




S . ) 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

e qUOIa (925) 988-9600
FAX (925) OB88-9673

v An alyti C al www.seqguoialabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0329 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Dieanna L. Harding 05-8ep-01 18:18

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSampIe ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
TBLB W108427-01 Water 20-Aug-01 00:00  23-Aug-01 16:15
C-2 W108427-02 Water 20-Aug-01 18:57 23-Aug-01 16:15
C-3 W108427-03 Water 20-Aug-01 18:12  23-Aug-01 16:15
C-4 W108427-04 Water 20-Aug-01 19:05  23-Aug-01 16:15
C-6 W108427-05 Water 20-Aug-01 17:50  23-Aug-01 16:15
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the sampies analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Charlie Westwater, Project Mafiager Page 1 of 6




Sequoia

¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) ©88-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www . sequolatabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin

Project: Cheviron

6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-0329 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 05-Sep-01 18:18
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Methad Notes

TBLB (W108427-01) Water Sampled: 20-Aug-01 00:00 Received: 23-Ang-01 16:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugh 1 1H27001 29-Aug-01  29-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " . "

EthylenZErle ND 0.50 " " n " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.30 - " " " i "

Methyl tert-buty] ether (MTBE} ND 25 " " " " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 132% 70-130 " . ” " <L

C-2 (W108427-02) Water Sampled: 20-Aug-01 18:57 Received: 23-Aug-01 16:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons {C6-C12) 7300 2500 ug/l S0 1H27001 29-Aug-01  29-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene 1100 25 " " - " " .

Toluene 42 25 " " " - " "

Ethylbenzene 29¢ 25 " - " " " -

Xylenes (total) . 55 25 " " " " . N

Methy) tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7200 120 " " “ " n n Q28

Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 103 % 70-130 ” " " "

C-3 (W108427-03) Water Sampled: 20-Aug-01 18:12 Received: 23-Aug-01 16:15

Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugd 1 1H27001 29-Aug-0l 29-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/8020

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " n ,,

Toluene ND 0.50 n " " " " -

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "

Methy] tert-buty] ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " n " " N

Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 95.3% 70-130 " " " m

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.

Page 2 of 6




- . 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Se qUOIa (925) OB8-9500
FAX (925} 988-9673

% ¥ Analytical oo st com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0329 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 05-Sep-01 18:18

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Resuklt Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
C-4 (W108427-04) Water Sampled: 20-Ang-01 19:05 Received: 23-Aug-01 16:15
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50  ug 1 1H27001 29-Aug-01 29-Aug-0l EPA
8015M/BO20
Benzene ND 0.50 " w ] " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " n " " " “
Ethylbenzene ' ND 0.50 " n " " " n
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 o " " n " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 18 25 " " n " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 03.3 % 70-130 ” ” " "
C-6 (W108427-05) Water Sampled: 20-Avug-01 17:50 Received: 23-Aug-01 16:13
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 upd 1 1H27001 29-Aug-01  29-Aug-01 EPA
8015M/3020
Benzene ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " » " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " . " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.5 " " " “ n -
garroga{e: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.7 % 70-130 " M " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 6




o 404 N. Wiget Lane
S equ01 a Wainut Creek, CA 94508
(925} 988-9600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
w An alytlc al www,sequoialabs.com
Gettier Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Praject: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite ] Project Number: Chevron # 9-0329 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 05-Sep-01 18:18
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H27001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank {1H27001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Aug-01
Purpeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene WD 0.50 "
Xylenes (total} WD 0.50 "
Methy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 37.1 " 30.0 124 70-130
Blank (1H27001-BLK2) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ug/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 *
Xylenes (total} = - ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
S‘urrogare: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 334 " 30.0 11! 70-130
Blank (1H27001-BLK3) ' Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12) ND 50 ugl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 37.7 " 30.0 126 70-130
LCS (1H27001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 27-Aug-01
Benzene 20.6 050 wgl 20.0 103 70-130
Toluene 209 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Ethylbenzene 209 0.50 " 20.0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total) 572 0.50 " 60.0 953 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 272 " 30.0 007 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 4 of 6




Sequoia

wW”¥ Analytical

404
Walnut Cr
(925) 988-9600

FAX (9215) 988-9673
www.sequoialabs.com

N. Wiget Lane
eek, CA 94598

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-0329

Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
05-Sep-01 18:18

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 1H27001 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (1H27001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 29-Aug-01
Benzene ' 21.8 0.50 ugfi 200 109 70-130
Taluene 222 0.50 " 20.0 111 70-130
Ethylbenzene 222 0.50 " 20,0 111 70-130
Xylenes (total) 60.6 0.50 " 60.0 101 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 320 " 300 107 70-130
LCS (1H27001-BS3) Prepared & Analyzed: 30-Aug-01
Benzene 20.1 0.50 ug/l 20.0 100 70-130
Toluene 203 0.50 " 20.0 102 70-130
Ethylbenzene 204 0.50 " 200 102 70-130
Xylenes (total} 56.1 0.50 " 60.0 93.5 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorololuene 27.5 " 30.0 917 70-130
Matrix Spike (1H27001-MS1) Source: W108427-03 Prepared: 27-Aug-01 Analyzed: 30-Aug-01
Benzene 199 050 ugl 20.0 ND 995  70-130
Toluene 20.1 0.50 " 20,0 ND 100 70-130
Ethylbenzene 20.1 0.50 " 20.0 ND 100 70-130
Xylenes (total) 55.3 0.50 " 60.0 ND 922 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflusrotoluene 26.3 G 0.0 377 0730
Matrix Spike Dup (1H27001-MSD1) Source: W108427-03 Prepared: 27-Aug-01 Analyzed: 30-Aug-01
Benzene 216 0.50 ug/l 20,0 ND 108 70-130 8.19 20
Toluene 222 0.50 " 20.0 WD i1 70-130 9.93 20
Ethylbenzene 221 0.50 " 20.0 ND 110 70-130 9.48 20
Xylenes (total) 60.2 0.50 " 60.0 ND 100 70-130 8.48 20
ﬁrmgate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 30.1 " 30.0 100 70-130

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,

Page 5 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane

SeqUOia Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(925) 9BB-9600
FAX (925) 988-9673

w¥F Analytical wow el o

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-0329 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 05-Sep-01 158:18

Notes and Definitions

Q-28 The opening calibration verification standard was outside acceptance criteria by 14%. Although the Laboratory Control Sample
verified the accuracy of the batch, this should be considered in evaluating the data for its intended purpose.

S-LIM The surrogate recovery was outside contral limits. The result may still be useful for its intended purpose.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 6




